
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Date:   30th June 2023 
 
Subject:  GMCA Revenue Outturn 2022/23  
 
Report of: Cllr David Molyneux, Portfolio Holder - Resources  

Steve Wilson, GMCA Treasurer 
 
 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT 

 

This report is to inform members of the Greater Manchester Combined Authority provisional 

revenue outturn for 2022/23. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. The GMCA is requested to approve: 

• The drawdown of £1.9m from TfGM General Reserves to fund the cost of the voluntary 

severance scheme which will deliver savings for 2023/24 onwards, as set out in 

paragraph 6.12; 

• The drawdown of £2.3m to fund the net deficit from Metrolink in 2022/23 which is 

funded from a ring fenced Metrolink Reserve held by TfGM, as set out in paragraph 

6.17. 

 

2. The GMCA is requested to note: 

• The Mayoral General Budget provisional revenue outturn position for 2022/23 is 

breakeven after planned transfer to earmarked reserves; 

• The GMCA General Budget provisional revenue outturn position for 2022/23 is 

£0.949m which will be transferred to earmarked reserves; 

• The Mayoral General – GM Fire & Rescue provisional revenue outturn position for 

2022/23 is breakeven after planned transfer to earmarked reserves; 

• The Waste and Resourcing provisional revenue outturn position for 2022/23 is an 

underspend of £33.8m, to be transferred to earmarked reserves; 

• The GMCA Transport and TfGM provisional revenue outturn positions for 2022/23 are 

breakeven after transfers between earmarked reserves; 



 

• £3.1m was added to the TfGM concessionary reserve due to underspend in the year 

which has been ring-fenced for future spend on bus costs; 

• The final position is subject to the submission of the audited accounts to be finalised by 

30th November 2023 and to be reported to the GMCA Audit Committee prior to the 

deadline. 

 

CONTACT OFFICERS: 

Name: Steve Wilson, GMCA Treasurer 

Telephone: 07725 481067 

E-Mail:  steve.wilson@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk 

 

Name: Rachel Rosewell, Deputy Treasurer 

Telephone: 07725 482865 

E-Mail:  rachel.rosewell@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk 

 

Name: Steve Warrener, Finance and Corporate Services Director, Transport for Greater 

Manchester 

Telephone: 07711 819301 

E-mail: steve.warrener@tfgm.com 

Equalities Implications: N/A 

Climate Change Impact Assessment and Mitigation Measures: N/A 

Risk Management – An assessment of major budget risks faced by the authority are carried out 

quarterly as part of the reporting process – the risks are identified within the report. 

Legal Considerations – There are no specific legal implications with regards to the 2022/23 budget 

update.   

Financial Consequences – Revenue – The report sets out the provisional outturn position for 

2022/23.   

Financial Consequences – Capital – There are no specific capital considerations contained within 

the report.   

Number of attachments included in the report: 0 

 

BACKGROUND PAPERS: 

GMCA Budget Reports – 11th February 2022 

mailto:steve.wilson@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk
mailto:rachel.rosewell@greatermanchester-ca.gov.uk
mailto:steve.warrener@tfgm.com


 

GMCA Revenue Update Quarter 1 - 2022/23 – 29th July 2022 

GMCA Revenue Update Quarter 2 – 2022/23 – 28th October 2022 

GMCA Revenue and Capital Budget Reports – 10th February 2023 

Revenue Update Quarter 3 – 2022/23 – 10th February 2023 

 

 

Tracking/ Process 

 

Does this report relate to a major strategic decision, as set out in the GMCA Constitution? 

No 

 

Exemption from call in  

 

Are there any aspects in this report which means it should be considered to be exempt from call in 

by the relevant Scrutiny Committee on the grounds of urgency?  

 

N/A 

 

GM Transport Committee 

 

N/A 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

N/A 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to provide the 2022/23 provisional revenue outturn position in 

relation to the GMCA General, Mayoral, GM Fire and Rescue, Waste and Resources and 

Transport, including Transport for Greater Manchester (TfGM). 

1.2 It should be noted that this report is a draft of the expected outcome of the 2022/23 financial 

position, ahead of the audit of the Statement of Accounts, however it is not anticipated that 

there will be any significant changes. The statutory deadline for submission of audited 

accounts is 30th November 2023 which will be reported to the GMCA Audit Committee prior 

to this deadline. 

1.3 The table below shows the summary of the provisional outturn position for budgets in this 

report.   

 

2. GMCA GENERAL BUDGET 

 

2.1 The original budget for 2022/23 for the GMCA Revenue General budget approved in 

February 2022 was £242.620m.  Throughout the financial year as part of the quarterly 

update reports the budget has been revised to reflect changes in funding.   

 

2.2 The provisional outturn position for 2022/23 is an underspend of £0.949m.  This a net 

underspend following transfer to earmarked reserves to provide £1m to support Districts 

with GM transformation activity as previously reported and £3m to support implementation 

of the Trailblazer Devolution deal.  The position reflects significant additional income earned 

from interest on short term deposits resulting from an increase in interest rates. 

 

Summary 2022/23 Approved Budget Provisional Outturn Variance from Budget 

Provisional 

Outturn 
Exp Income  Total Exp Income  Total Exp Income  Total 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

GMCA General 242,620 -242,620 0 270,091 -271,041 -949 27,471 -28,421 -949 

Mayoral 139,020 -139,020 0 127,850 -127,850 0 -11,170 11,170 0 

GMFRS 119,543 -119,543 0 120,679 -120,679 0 1,136 -1,136 0 

Waste 164,840 -164,840 0 119,457 -153,269 -33,812 -45,383 11,571 -33,812 

Transport inc: 282,000 -282,000 0 337,734 -337,734 0 55,734 -55,734 0 

Transport (TfGM) 217,021 -217,021 0 269,708 -269,708 0 52,687 -52,687 0 

                    



 

2.3 The table below shows the original expenditure and income budgets approved in February 

2022, the forecast outturn at quarter 3 reported in February 2023, the provisional outturn for 

2022/23 and the variance compared to the original budget.   

 

GMCA Revenue General  
Budget 2022/23  
Provisional Outturn 

 Original 
Budget  

 Quarter 3 
Forecast  

Provisional 
Outturn  

Variance  

 

   £000   £000   £000   £000  
 

Expenditure:         
 

GMCA Corporate 20,965 21,101 22,952 1,987 
 

Core Investment Team 6,355 5,000 10,364 4,009 
 

Digital 2,597 2,983 3,172 575 
 

Economy 18,499 18,524 15,450 -3,049 
 

Environment 758 5,527 4,038 3,280 
 

Place 6,707 21,823 18,922 12,215 
 

Public Service Reform  30,960 41,086 39,799 8,839 
 

Work and Skills 155,779 153,850 155,394 -385 
 

Total Expenditure 242,620 269,894 270,091 27,471 
 

          
 

Funded by:         
 

Government Grants -180,133 -204,676 -191,594 -11,461 
 

District Contributions -8,603 -8,603 -8,603 0 
 

Internal Recharges -18,995 -17,946 -22,497 -3,502 
 

Earmarked Reserves -20,010 -23,349 -22,431 -2,421 
 

Other Income -14,879 -16,168 -25,916 -11,037 
 

Funding -242,620 -270,742 -271,041 -28,421 
 

          
 

Net Expenditure 0 -848 -949 -949 
 

 
  Corporate Services 

 

2.3 GMCA Corporate Services provide support for the whole of GMCA including Fire and 

Rescue Service, Police and Crime Commissioner, Waste and Resources and Transport.  

The Corporate functions include services such as Strategy, Research, ICT, Human 

Resources, Organisational Development, Finance, Internal Audit and Risk, Commercial 

Services, Legal and Governance.  Funding of GMCA corporate functions is predominantly 

from recharges within the GMCA and to grants, external funding and District contributions.  

2.4 The original approved budget for 2022/23 was £21m and the 2022/23 gross expenditure 

was £23m. The increase of £2m relates to expenditure on new activity funded by additional 

external income of £0.8m and budget pressures of £1.2m previously reported and included 

as part budget planning for 2023/24. 

 Core Investment Team 



 

2.5 Whilst the outturn position on the Core Investment Team shows an increase of £4m 

compared to the original budget, it does not impact the overall position for GMCA.  

Expenditure will vary due to investments agreed during the financial year fully funded from 

returns from investment activity with surpluses/deficits transferred to earmarked reserves.   

 Digital 

2.6 The GM Digital team is committed to delivering on the GM Digital Strategy through a three 

year approach set out in the GM Digital Blueprint. GM Digital collaborates across the GM 

digital system which includes industry, universities, health, Voluntary, Community and 

Social Enterprise (VCSE) sector to create opportunities, maximise outcomes and generate 

inward investment.  

 

2.7 The 2022/23 original budget for Digital was £2.6 million, which included the key 

programmes of GM Connect, GM Digital Strategy and Smart Residents Data Exchange 

Platform, Local Full Fibre Network and GM One Network. The outturn position is 

expenditure of £3.2m with a £0.5m relating to expenditure on the implementation of the GM 

One Network with a collaboration agreement with partners to commence in September 

2023, £1.4m from previously agreed retained business rates growth and £1.3m from grants 

and reserves.  

 

 Economy  

2.8 The Economy portfolio leads key groups including the Growth Board, Local Industrial 

Strategy Programme Delivery Executive, GM Economic Resilience Group and GM Local 

Enterprise Partnership (LEP).   

 

2.9 The 2022/23 approved budget for Economy was £18.5mwith actual expenditure for 2022/23 

being £15.5m relating to: 

• GM Productivity Programme expenditure of £6.1m and GM Local Industrial Strategy 

(LIS) expenditure of £1.6m both funded from retained business rates. 

• £2.150m relating to Marketing Manchester and MIDAS funded from District 

Contributions of £1.4 million and £0.75 million from retained business rates.   

• £2.8m relating to Made Smarter Adoption North West programme fully funded from 

Government grant.   

• £1.1m for the Economy team funded from a combination of internal recharges, grants 

and previously and retained business rates.  

• Other expenditure totalling £1.1m against government grants confirmed during the 

financial year:  



 

o Local Enterprise Partnership core funding of £0.4m from Department for 

Housing, Levelling Up and Communities (DHLUC); 

o Innovation Accelerator seed corn funding of £0.3m from Department for 

Science, Innovation and Technology (DSIT) to support research in key growth 

opportunities identified in the GM LIS; 

o Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Strategy (BEIS) funding for 

National Cluster Co-ordination undertaken by the Business Growth Hub of 

£0.4m. 

• Other projects funded from retained business rates growth such as Cricket Strategy.  

 

 Environment 

2.10 Environment is the lead for the implementation of the GM Five Year Environment Plan and 

delivering housing and public retrofit programmes as part of green economic recovery and 

progressing the environment plan to continue to reduce carbon emissions and create an 

improved, more resilient natural environment for socially distanced recreation.  

 

2.11 The 2022/23 original approved budget for Environment was £0.8m with actual expenditure 

for 2022/23 being £4m.  The increase relates to new investment from retained business 

rates growth agreed in July 2022 for ‘Greener’ schemes totaling £3.2m.  Expenditure in 

2022/23 relates to: 

• Environment and Low Carbon programme – expenditure of £1.7m to support Districts to 

deliver their Climate Emergency Declarations through upscaling the delivery of 

conurbation wide carbon reduction programmes 

• Five Year Environment Plan - expenditure of £1m to provide capacity to bid for capital 

and revenue funds, undertake research, communication, training, convene and co-

ordinate delivery of the plan.  

• IGNITION project – grant funded expenditure of £0.4m to develop innovative financing 

solutions for investment in GM’s natural environment, to help increase the city regions 

resilience against the increasingly extreme impacts of climate change.  

• GM Local Energy Markets project - grant funded expenditure of £0.3m in relation to 

planning and collaboration with the 10 local authorities to increase energy efficiency 

and pave the way for the installation of new technologies to create a low-carbon 

infrastructure for the future.   

• Natural Course – expenditure of £0.3m relating to an EU-funded LIFE Integrated 

Project to improve and protect the water quality of the North West over a ten year 

period.   



 

• Other Environment projects with expenditure of £0.3m such as Great Places, Green 

Homes Grant and Energy Innovation Agency.   

 

 Place 

2.12 Place Directorate focuses on the development of individual places and all the elements that 

support prosperous and vibrant places in which GM residents can grow up, live and grow 

old. This has brought together Housing and Planning, Land and Property, Culture, Delivery 

and Infrastructure teams, each of which has a vital role to play in place development.   

 

2.13 The 2022/23 original approved budget for Place was £6.7m with actual expenditure for 

2022/23 being £18.9m.  The majority of the increase relates to the Government’s UK 

Shared Prosperity core programme announced during 2022/23.  Expenditure in 2022/23 

relates to: 

• UK Shared Prosperity programme - expenditure of £8.2m for the first year of the core 

programme focusing on investment in ‘Communities and Place’ and ‘Local Business’ 

interventions to boost pride in place.  

• Cultural and Social Impact Fund of £4.6m the majority of which was funded from a GM 

local authorities contributions and supported by retained business rates growth.   

• Places for Everyone is a joint development plan of the nine GM local authorities for 

jobs, new homes and sustainable growth, maximizing the use of brownfield land and 

urban spaces.  During 2022/23 actual expenditure of £1.5m from retained business 

rates growth focused on the public examination of the submitted plan. 

• The GM Delivery Team supports the delivery of GM’s housing delivery objectives and 

priorities was a cost of £1.6m funded from earmarked reserves. 

• Create Growth programme funded by Department of Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) 

of £0.4m to support creative organisations in the region with a bespoke business 

support programme to attract investment to grow their business sustainably.  

• Other Place Directorate expenditure totaling £2.6m in relation to the Planning and 

Housing team and Business, Innovation and Enterprise policy funded from a 

combination of local authority contributions, grant funding and internal recharges.   

 

 Public Service Reform 

2.14 Public Service Reform (PSR) supports reform, innovation and social policy development 

across GM with the overarching objective of addressing inequality and improving outcomes 

for all residents across the city-region. It is made up of a number of thematic strands with 

lead responsibilities that include Early Years, Children and Young People, Troubled 



 

Families, Homelessness and Rough Sleeping, Asylum and Refugees, Armed Forces and 

Veterans, Gambling Harm Reduction and the GM Ageing Hub. The service performs a 

cross-cutting role across GM in collaboration with localities, other public service 

organisations and the voluntary, community and social enterprise (VCSE) sector to drive 

the implementation of unified public services for the people of Greater Manchester.   

2.15 The 2022/23 original approved budget for PSR was £30.9m with actual expenditure for 

2022/23 being £39.8m.  The majority of the increase relates to additional funding for the 

Supporting Families Programme and the Homelessness Prevention Strategy.  Expenditure 

in 2022/23 relates to: 

• Supporting Families programme of £14.7m continuation of the programme funded from 

DHLUC grant.    

• Homelessness and Rough Sleeping including: 

o A Bed Every Night (ABEN) of £6.4m expenditure funded from Mayoral Precept, 

partner contributions and Government grant. 

o Housing First programme expenditure of £3.3m funded from Government grant;  

o Rough Sleeper Initiative, Rough Sleeper Accommodation and Community 

Accommodation programmes with Government grant funding totaling £5.2m, which 

is an increase of £2m compared to the original budget; 

• Changing Futures funding of £1.4 million for 2022/23 which is the second year of a 

three year programme to improve outcomes for adults experiencing multiple 

disadvantage.   

• PSR Directorate and other delivery resources for the overall programme of £2.8m 

• Other programmes including Children and Young People Plan, School Readiness, 

Population Health, Youth Pathfinder, GM Gambling, Armed Forces plan with expenditure 

totalling £6m. 

 

 Education, Work and Skills 

 

2.16 Education, Skills & Work works in partnership with local authorities, partners and 

businesses to deliver and performance manage programmes that support people to enter, 

progress and remain in work. The original 2022/23 budget was £155.8m with actual 

expenditure for 2022/23 being £155.4m supporting the following programmes:  

• The Adult Education Budget (AEB) of £100.2m devolved to GM to support the city-

region’s residents to develop skills needed for life and work, plus an additional £2.2m 

for the AEB National Skills Fund Adult Level 3 programme.  



 

• European Social Fund (ESF) Skills for Growth Programme of £12.9m, with 2022/23 

being the final of three years of funding to support business growth and deliver an 

integrated approach to employment and skills. 

• Working Well services to support people experiencing or at risk of long term 

unemployment, including the Work and Health Programme of £7.7m, Job Entry 

Targeted Support (JETS) programme of £6.9 million and Working Well Specialist 

Employment of £3m.  

• European Social Fund (ESF) Not in Employment, Education or Training (NEET) 

prevention/reduction and youth employment programme of £5.7m.  

• Department for Education Skills Bootcamp - £2.8m    

• Future Workforce Fund of £1.5m to focus on supporting the most disadvantaged young 

people, providing a targeted, flexible and personalized pathway. 

• Self-Employment Pilot of £1.4m to support GM self-employed residents to sustain and 

grow their business.   

• UK Community Renewal Fund of £1.7m projects following bids approved by 

Government in November 2021. 

• UK Shared Prosperity Fund Adults’ Multiply programme with expenditure of £0.9m on 

year one of the £14.4m allocation over three years. 

• Work and Skills Directorate delivery resources for the overall programme had a cost of 

£4.8m  

• Other programmes including Greater Manchester Apprenticeship & Careers Service, 

Young Person’s Guarantee, GM Careers Hub and Digital Skills with expenditure 

totaling £3.7m 

 

3. MAYORAL BUDGET 

3.1 The provisional outturn position for the Mayoral budget in 2022/23 is breakeven.  The 

approved expenditure budget in 2021/22 was £139.020m and the provisional expenditure to 

the end of 2021/22 is £127.850m, which is an underspend of £11.170m.  The most significant 

variances relate to: 

• Overspend on Mayoral priorities of £378k due to the cost of the expansion of 

emergency accommodation provision, A Bed Every Night (ABEN) which has helped 

prevent more people sleeping on the streets.  As a result during the winter months 

Greater Manchester has recorded a significantly lower increase in rough sleeping 

compared to other parts of England.  

• Underspend on Mayoral transport budget of £11.548m the majority of which relates 

to Bus Reform implementation costs which will be held in reserves until required.   



 

3.2 The underspend is offset by:  

• A shortfall in income to support the Our Pass pilot from colleges of £850k.   

• A reduction of 572k in planned transfer from earmarked reserves. 

• Transfer of £9.750m of Earnback revenue grant to earmarked reserves to meet 

implementation of Bus Franchising. 

 
Mayoral Budget 2022/23                       
Provisional Outturn 

Original 
Budget 

Quarter 3 
Forecast 

Provisional 
Outturn 

Budget 
Variance 

 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 
 

Mayors Office 531 531 531 0 
 

Corporate Recharge 794 794 794 0 
 

Mayoral Priorities 3,050 3,050 3,428 378 
 

Mayoral Transport  134,645 134,645 123,097 -11,548 
 

Gross Expenditure 139,020 139,020 127,850 -11,170 
 

Funded by:       
 

Mayoral Precept -24,717 -24,717 -24,717 0 
 

Collection Fund Surplus /-Deficit -1,445 -1,445 -1,445 0 
 

Bus Support Operators grant -13,150 -13,150 -13,151 -1 
 

Mayoral Capacity grant -1,000 -1,000 -1,000 0 
 

Earnback revenue grant -9,750 -9,750 0 9,750 
 

Statutory charge -86,700 -86,699 -86,700 0 
 

Use of Reserves  -1,408 -2,258 -836 572 
 

External Income  -850 0 -1 849 
 

Total Funding -139,020 -139,020 -127,850 11,170 
 

           

Net expenditure 0 0 0 0 
 

 

4. GM FIRE AND RESCUE 

4.1 The 2022/23 budget for GM Fire and Rescue Service (GMFRS) set in February 2022 was 

approved at £119.543m.  The breakeven position is after a reduction in the planned transfer 

to reserves from £5.245m to £1.723m, the majority of the change relates to the impact of the 

pay award.  The table below summarises the position: 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

 

GM Fire & Rescue Service      
2022/23 Provisional Outturn 

Approved 
Budget 

Forecast 
Quarter 

3 

Provisional 
Outturn 

Provisional 
Variance 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 

Expenditure:         

Employees 91,215 93,082 95,523 4,308 

Indirect Employees 1,940 1,963 1,795 -145 

Premises 4,875 6,343 6,480 1,605 

Transport 2,196 2,435 2,411 215 

Supplies & Services 8,481 8,861 8,886 405 

Support Services 7,343 7,646 7,850 507 

Government Grants -769 -958 -1,262 -493 

Tfr to/from Provision 0 -1,577 -2,100 -2,100 

Other Grants & Contributions -215 -210 -109 106 

Customer & Client Receipts -2,460 -2,101 -1,585 875 

Capital Financing Costs 1,692 1,025 1,067 -625 

Tfr to Earmarked Reserve 5,245 5,316 1,723 -3,522 

Total Expenditure 119,543 121,825 120,679 1,136 

Funded by:         

Localised Business Rates -9,521 -9,521 -9,521 0 

Baseline Funding -43,131 -43,131 -43,399 -268 

Section 31 - Business Rates -5,300 -5,258 -5,226 74 

Section 31 - Pension Related -5,605 -5,605 -5,605 0 

Precept Income -55,429 -55,429 -55,429 0 

Collection Fund Deficit 2,637 2,637 2,637 0 

Trf from Earmarked Reserve -3,194 -3,415 -4,136 -942 

Total Funding -119,543 -119,722 -120,679 -1,136 

Net Expenditure 0 2,103 0 0 

 
 

4.2 Employees pay and pensions is an overspend of £4.308m.  This includes pay award for both 

uniformed and non-uniformed employees.  The pay award budget was set at 2% for both 

staff groups, however, uniformed staff pay award was agreed at 7% and non-uniformed at 

£1,925 per whole time equivalent. The overspend also includes settlement amounts paid in 

respect of Bear Scotland v Fulton, for which, a drawdown from the specific provision has 

been made. 

 

4.3 Premises related expenditure is an overspend of £1.605m in the areas of utilities and fuel.  A 

budget increase was provided for in this area of spend, however, costs are significantly more 

than predicted at the time of budget setting.   

 



 

4.4 Supplies, services and other expenditure is forecast at an overspend of £405k, the majority 

of which is as a result of contract price increases, primarily within the areas of ICT and 

operational equipment. 

 

4.5 Support Services budget incorporates the recharges for Corporate support services, plus 

specific additional support for various projects and strategies outside of central recharges at 

an additional cost of £500k.   

 

4.6 Following the implementation of a revised policy, consistent across the GMCA, capital 

financing costs have been re-calculated on an annuity basis using final capital spend within 

2021/22, resulting in an underspend of £625k. 

 

4.7 Income has underachieved by £488k mainly due to the part year effect of cohort numbers 

within the Princes Trust programme as reported at quarter 3, lower than predicted income 

against insurance costs, for which, specific reserves have been utilised and lower than 

estimated apprenticeship levy income. 

 

5. WASTE AND RESOURCES 

 

5.1 The levy for the Waste and Resources service was set on in February 2022 for a total of 

£164.840m represented by expenditure of £165.314m and a use of reserves of £0.474m. 

The provisional revenue outturn for 2022/23 was net expenditure of £131.028m with an 

underspend of £33.812m.  The table below sets out the position: 

 

   
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

5.2 The budget was set using forecast levels of waste amounting to 1,134,175 tonnes of waste 

from Districts and Household Waste Recycling Centre (HWRC).  The forecasting of waste 

Waste and Resources                           
Provisional Outturn 2022/23 

Approved 
Budget 

Forecast 
Outturn 

Quarter 3 

Provisional 
Outturn 

Forecast 
Variance 

  £000 £000 £000 £000 

Operational Costs 107,872 81,849 65,283 -42,589 

Operational Financing 50,614 49,865 49,797 -817 

Office Costs 6,318 5,114 3,885 -2,433 

Non-Operational Financing 510 492 492 -18 

Total Budget 165,314 137,320 119,457 -45,857 

Levy Adjustment 0 642 1,571 1,571 

Return to constituent 
authorities  

    10,000 10,000 

Transfer (from)/to reserves -474 -474 0 474 

Levy 164,840 137,488 131,028 -33,812 



 

tonnages has continued to be unpredictable following the pandemic and changing work 

patterns which has affected the volumes of household ‘kerbside’ waste collections. The 

volumes of waste delivered by Districts are shown in the table below which includes a 

forecast figure for March 2023.  Totals for the year have now been verified but as this 

occurred too late to be included in the 2022/23 draft accounts.  

 
Districts Budget 2022/23 Forecast 2022/23 Variance 

Residual 378,169 373,001 (5,168) 

Biowaste 207,876 188,427 (19,449) 

Commingled 121,663 112,016 (9,647) 

Pulpables 81,708 75,916 (5,792) 

Street Sweepings 22,937 26,514 3,577 

Trade Waste 46,163 43,109 (3,054) 

Total 858,517 818,982 (39,535) 

 

 
5.3 The HWRC tonnages have also continued to be difficult to predict following the pandemic, 

as well as being impacted by the success of the implementation of the van permit policy 

which has been highly successful in driving illegal trade waste out of the sites reduce.   The 

tonnages for HWRC are shown in the table below which includes a forecast figure for 

March 2023.  Again, totals for the year have now been verified but as this occurred too late 

to be included in the 2022/23 draft accounts. 

 
HWRC Budget 2022/23 Forecast 2022/23 Variance 

Dry Recycled 78,514 77,919 (235) 

Rubble 46,645 32,727 (13,918) 

Thermal Recovery 118,642 79,895 (38,746) 

Green 15,483 10,355 (5,128) 

Residual 16,735 3,556 (13,180) 

Total 275,659 204,452 (71,207) 

 

 
5.4 The operational underspend of £42.6m is made up of:  

• Residual Value Contract underspend of £17.5m from an increased share of third party 

income derived from electricity and steam generation; 

• Waste and Resources Management Services (WRMS) contract underspend of £19.5m 

due to an increase in income from the sale of recyclates, savings in expenditure on 

residual waste treatment and landfill due to lower tonnages of residual waste, and 

savings on processing of commingled waste due to lower than budget tonnages; 

• Household Waste Recycling Centre Management Services (HWRCMS) Contract 

underspend of £2.9m due to lower than budgeted residual waste treatment costs due to 

lower than budgeted tonnages;  

• Biowaste Contracts underspend of £1.5m due to savings resulting from lower than 

budgeted tonnages; and 



 

• Other contract costs underspend of £1.2m largely a result of an underspend on lifecycle 

costs. 

 

5.5 Operational financing underspend of £0.8m from lower than anticipated interest costs with 

rates lower than forecast and some savings on Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) costs 

due to capital projects being completed later than anticipated. 

 

5.6 The office cost underspend of £2.4m relates to consultancy fees due to works on Extended 

Producer Responsibility and the national Resources and Waste Strategy being reprofiled 

into 2023/24.  

 

5.7 The provisional levy adjustment has been included within the outturn for 2022/23 with a 

forecast for the month of March 2023 which reflects the changes in tonnages being 

delivered by Districts.  The adjustment will be made during 2023/24 after reflecting the 

actual position for March 2023.   

 

5.8 The 2022/23 outturn position includes the return of £10m from 2021/22 reserves to the nine 

GM local authorities which was approved by GMCA in July 2022.  Approval was provided in 

February 2023 by GMCA to apply £27m from 2022/23 reserves to reduce the 2023/24 levy.   

 

6.  TRANSPORT  

 

6.1 The Transport revenue budget approved by GMCA in February 2022 was £282.0m, which 

included funding from the Transport Levy and Statutory Charge, Mayoral precept, grants 

and reserves.  The majority of the Transport revenue budget is paid to Transport for 

Greater Manchester (TfGM) for transport delivery.  The remainder of the Transport revenue 

budget is retained by GMCA for capital financing costs for Metrolink and other programmes.   

 

6.2 The 2022/23 provisional outturn for the Transport budget is breakeven with total 

expenditure of £337.734m which is an increase compared to budget of £55.734m.  The 

majority of the increase relates to additional grant funding provided to TfGM, offset by an 

underspend on capital financing costs.  The table below shows the provisional outturn 

compared to original approved budget for the overall Transport budget with further detail on 

the TfGM provisional outturn later in the section.   

 
 



 

  
 
6.3 The table below summarises the budget for TfGM for 2022/23 and the outturn for the year of 

with an increase of £52.687m, largely due to the ‘grossing up’ of certain grant income and 

costs and additional expenditure on activities which are fully funded from additional grants. 

A commentary on the key changes is provided below the table.   

 

Transport Revenue Budget 2022/23                    
Provisional Outturn  

Budget 
2022/23 

Provisional 
Outturn 
2022/23 

Variance 

  £000 £000 £000 

Expenditure:  
  

  

Funding to TfGM 197,880 260,182 62,302 

  
  

  

GMCA Transport Expenditure 
  

  

GMCA Traffic Signals 3,822 3,479 -343 
City Region Sustainable Transport Fund Grant 0 1,905 1,905 
Other Grants 0 1,012 1,012 
GMCA Corporate  1,024 227 -797 
Capital Financing Costs 79,274 70,928 -8,346 

Total GMCA Expenditure  84,120 77,552 -6,568 

Total Transport Expenditure 282,000 337,734 55,734 

  
  

  

Transport Resources -282,000 -337,734 -55,734 

Total Expenditure 0 0 0 

Transport for Greater Manchester  

Budget 2022/23  

Provisional Outturn 

Budget Quarter 3 

Forecast 

Provisional 

Outturn 

Variance  

  £000 £000 £000 £000 

Expenditure:         

Concessionary Support 75,600 77,600 75,600 0 

Supported Services  36,000 39,500 36,085 85 

Covid Support Payments to Bus Operators 0 0 14,668 14,668 

Capped Fares Scheme 0 17,000 14,908 14,908 

Payment of Devolved BSOG 11,750 11,750 9,739 -2,011 

Accessible Transport 3,700 3,700 3,686 -14 

Operational Costs  34,997 37,597 40,189 5,192 

Traffic signals costs 3,822 3,822 3,479 -343 

Clean Air Plan Costs* 13,047 13,047 13,059 22 

Scheme Pipeline development Costs 15,900 19,800 14,939 -961 

Programme Delivery Revenue costs 0 0 2,820 2,820 

Bus Franchising costs 15,895 15,895 9,217 -6,678 

Metrolink Grant funded costs and net 
revenue loss 

0 5,000 25,009 25,009 

Financing 6,310 6,310 6,310 0 

Total Expenditure  217,021 251,021 269,708 52,687 



 

    * 100% of Clean Air plan costs are funded by grants from the Government’s Joint Air Quality Unit 

 
6.4 The costs of concessionary reimbursement outturned in line with budget, net of the transfers 

to reserves referred to below.  In line with previous Department for Transport (DfT) guidance, 

TfGM has continued to reimburse bus operators for concessionary reimbursement consistent 

with pre-pandemic volumes.  This has been adjusted for further DfT guidance, where operated 

mileage has been less than 100% of pre-pandemic levels.  An underspend on the approved 

budget of £3.1m was transferred into the concessionary reserve and ring fenced for funding 

future bus and concessionary travel costs.    

 

6.5 Since April 2020, the UK Government has been providing financial support to bus operators 

and Local Transport Authorities in England in response to the impact of the COVID-19 

pandemic. This funding continued to be paid in the period from April to September 2022 and 

the amount ‘passed through’ to operators in the year is shown in the table above on the line 

‘Covid Support Payments to Bus Operators’. 

 

6.6 From October 2022 operators gave notice of their intention to make commercial service 

changes across all areas of Greater Manchester in October including service withdrawals and 

reductions in frequency. Without intervention by TfGM the consequences of the service 

changes would be significantly detrimental in terms of accessibility to the network and 

accessibility for residents through the network to reach employment, education and key 

services such as health facilities. 

 

6.7 In response and following consultation with members of the GM Transport Committee, TfGM 

has replaced withdrawn services at current frequencies, with the exception of minor variants 

where there is no negative impact on network coverage. Where commercial changes involve 

frequency reductions, these were restored to current levels up to a maximum of four buses 

per hour.  

 

          

Funded by:         

Funding from GMCA -197,880 -228,002 -260,182 -62,302 

Traffic signals funding -3,822 0 -3,479 343 

DfT Rail grant -1,900 -1,900 -1,900 0 

Metrolink funding from Reserves 0 -2,700 -2,247 -2,247 

TfGM funding from Reserves -13,419 -13,419 -1,900 11,519 

Total Funding -217,021 -246,021 269,708 -52,687 

          

Net Expenditure 0 5,000 0 0 



 

6.8 The financial impact of the additional services which were supported in 2022/23 was £6m, 

which was funded from the Bus Recovery Grant provided by DfT.  These costs are included 

in the Supported Services line.   

 

6.9 The costs of the Mayoral initiative for ‘capped’ bus fares for single and daily fares, which 

came into effect in September, and for weekly fares which came into effect in January, 

outturned at £14.9m in the year. These costs are being funded from GM’s Bus Service 

Improvement Plan (BSIP) funding.   

 

6.10 Payments of Bus Service Operators Grant (BSOG), which are funded from a devolved 

government grant, outturned £2m less than budget due to lower mileage operated. 

 

6.11 Costs of Accessible services outturned largely in line with budget. 

 

6.12 Operational costs outturned £3.3m higher than budget, including due to the costs of a 

voluntary severance scheme, £1.9m of which are being funded from General Reserves, and 

higher than budgeted spend on schemes funded from other grants. 

 

6.13 The Clean Air Plan costs in the outturn above include all revenue expenditure in the year 

including that on further work on developing the business case; revenue support grants paid 

out as part of the Financial Support Scheme; and the operational costs for the Clean Air 

scheme.  Together these costs outturned at £13.1m, all of these costs are funded by grants 

from the Government’s Joint Air Quality Unit. The expenditure incurred and forecast for 

2022/23 was reported to the GMCA via the GM Air Quality Administration Committee report 

dated 26 October 2022. 

 

6.14 The budget approved for 2022/23 to progress the further development of GM’s pipeline of 

future transport schemes was £15.9m.  The outturn for the year was £14.9m which includes 

both scheme development costs and the costs of developing strategic outline business cases 

for schemes which are being delivered through funding from GMCA’s City Region 

Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS) award.  This was part funded from the DfT 

through £8.4m from the Intra-City Transport Settlement funding for financial year 2022/23, 

with the remaining funding from the previously approved funding from GM’s previous award 

of Transforming Cities funding (TCF2), which has now been amalgamated within GM’s 

CRSTS award, as well as other CRSTS funding.  This funding will be drawn down from the 

revenue funding provided within the CRSTS allocation. 

 



 

6.15 The outturn also includes £2.8m of expenditure on programme management for Active 

Travel and the Cycle Hire scheme.  These costs are funded from approved capital funding 

streams, facilitated by a capital revenue switch. 

 

6.16 The budget included an estimated sum of £15.9m for the revenue costs for the 

implementation plans for the introduction of Bus Franchising.  The outturn cost was £9.3m 

with the underspend being re-phased to future years. 

 

6.17 Included in the funding from GMCA is £22.8m of Light Rail grant funding provided by DfT.  

After the receipt and application of this grant, and after the payment of £4.5m of financing 

costs, Metrolink made a net deficit of £2.3m.  This has been funded from a ringfenced 

reserve held in TfGM for Metrolink. 

 

7 RECOMMENDATIONS 

 

7.1 The recommendations appear at the front of this report. 

 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


